Bill No. 2021-09 Ordinance No. 2458

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2310 REGARDING THE USE OF TOBACCO IN PROXIMITY TO YOUTH SPORTING EVENTS HELD ON CITY PROPERTY; FIXING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, after careful review, City staff have recommended to the City Council to amend Ordinance #2310 in regards to the use of tobacco at youth sporting events on City Property; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Waynesville has determined that this amendment to Ordinance No. 2310 is fair and appropriate.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF WAYNESVILLE, MO AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> That Section 1 – The Restriction of Smoking on City Owned Property is hereby amended to read as follows:

THE RESTRICTION OF TOBACCO USE ON CITY OWNED PROPERTY

- c. The use of any smokeless tobacco products, to include loose-leaf, plug, twist, snuff or any other noncombustible tobacco product is prohibited within one-hundred (100) feet of any property or premise owned by the City of Waynesville during Youth Sporting Events.
- Section 2. All other sections of Ordinance No. 2310 shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL ON THIS 18TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2021.

Dr. Jerry Brown, Mayor

Michele Brown, City Clerk

ATTEST:

Bill No. 2021-09 City of Waynesville Ordinance No. 2458